

No. 11-35558

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DAVID K. DEMERS,
Appellant,

vs.

ERICA AUSTIN, ERICH LEAR, WARWICK M. BAYLY
AND FRANCES McSWEENEY
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON (SPOKANE)
No. 2:09-cv-00334-RHW
HONORABLE ROBERT H. WHALEY

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS AND THE THOMAS JEFFERSON
CENTER FOR THE PROTECTION OF FREE EXPRESSION

IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S REQUEST FOR REVERSAL

Robert M. O'Neil
Kathi Wescott
American Association of
University Professors
1133 Nineteenth Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
202-737-5900

J. Joshua Wheeler
Susan Kruth
The Thomas Jefferson Center for
the Protection of Free Expression
400 Worrell Drive
Charlottesville, VA 22911
434-295-4784

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST

DAVID K. DEMERS,
Appellant,

vs.

ERICA AUSTIN, ERICH LEAR, WARWICK M. BAYLY
AND FRANCES McSWEENEY
Appellees.

Pursuant to 9th Cir. R. 26.1, American Association of University Professors makes the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?
No

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CONSENT TO FILE AS *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE *GARCETTI* DECISION..6

A. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS REFUSAL TO APPLY AN ACADEMIC EXCEPTION TO *GARCETTI*. 6

B. AFFIRMING THE DISTRICT COURT’S OPINION WILL DIMINISH OPEN AND HONEST DEBATE IN PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES..... 9

II. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE “PUBLIC CONCERN” INQUIRY. 15

A. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF “PUBLIC CONCERN” DID NOT FOLLOW PROPER FIRST AMENDMENT ANALYSIS..... 15

B. THE EDUCATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF FUTURE JOURNALISTS IS MOST APPROPRIATELY A MATTER OF PUBLIC CONCERN 19

C. THE SPEECH OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS MERITS EXTRA PROTECTION BECAUSE PROFESSORS’ EXPERTISE

ADDS SPECIAL VALUE TO THE MARKETPLACE OF IDEAS.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adams v. Trs. of the Univ. of N. C.-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d (4th Cir. 2011) ..2, 5, 8	
<i>Ass'n of Christian Schs. Int'l v. Stearns</i> , 362 Fed. Appx. 640 (9th Cir. Cal. 2010)	2
<i>Board of Regents of v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	1
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	4
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	15
<i>Crue v. Aiken</i> , 370 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>De Llano v. Berglund</i> , 282 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , No. CV-09-334-RHW, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60481 (E.D. Wash. June 2, 2011).....	passim
<i>Desrochers v. City of San Bernardino</i> , 572 F. 3d 703 (9th Cir. 2009)	15, 18
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)	20
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	passim
<i>Greer v. Amesqua</i> , 212 F.3d 358 (7th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	1, 9
<i>Hong v. Grant</i> , 403 Fed. Appx. 236 (9th Cir. Cal. 2010).....	2
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978)	20
<i>Huppert v. City of Pittsburg</i> , 574 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2009)	17, 18

<i>Kerr v. Hurd</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 817 (2010)	7
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	2, 5, 9
<i>Lambert v. Richard</i> , 59 F.3d 134 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Leary v. Daeschner</i> , 349 F.3d 888 (6th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>McVey v. Stacy</i> , 157 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Mills v. State of Ala.</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	20
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	8, 9, 24
<i>Regents of Univ. of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985)	2
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	9
<i>Schultea v. Wood</i> , 27 F.3d 1112 (5th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Sheldon v. Dhillon</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110275 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2009) .	8
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	5, 10
<i>Thomas v. City of Beaverton</i> , 379 F.3d 802, 808 (9th Cir. 2004)	16, 17
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	1
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	4
Constitution & Other Laws:	
U.S. Const.	
Amend I	passim
Federal Tort Claims Act	
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	11

28 U.S.C. 2680(a)11

Other Publications:

American Association of University Professors, *1915 Declaration of Principles on Academic Freedom and Academic Tenure*, in POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS 295-97 (10th ed. 2006)10

Correcting The Record; Times Reporter Who Resigned Leaves Long Trail of Deception, N.Y. TIMES, May 11, 2003, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2003/05/11/national/11PAPE.html>lex136798560021

David M. Rabban, *Functional Analysis of “Individual” and “Institutional” Academic Freedom under the First Amendment*, 53 Law & Contemp. Prob. 227, 242 (1990)10

Joe Flint, *Local news coverage is at risk, FCC says*, L.A. TIMES, June 11, 2011 at B321

Larry G. Gerber, *Inextricably Linked: Shared Governance and Academic Freedom*, 87(3) Academe: Bulletin of the American Association of University Professors 22 (2001)10

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Lafayette, 1823. ME 15:49119

Matthew W. Finkin and Robert C. Post, *For the Common Good: Principles of American Academic Freedom* 34-35 (2009) (citing Arthur O. Lovejoy, *Academic Freedom*, in ENCYCLOPEDIA OF THE SOCIAL SCIENCES 384, 384 (Edwin R.A. Seligman & Alvin Johnson eds., 1930).....12
